• Production costs increased primarily due to increases in woodflows and an increase in

unit production costs.
• Transport costs increased.
• Operational costs increased.
• Volume-based overhead costs increased.
• The inclusion of risk modelling for fire resulting in a value reduction.

The difference between the fair value of Forest Assets held at the reporting date and the fair
value at the previous reporting date is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as
the net change in value of Forest Assets. All forest expenditure is recognised as an expense in the
year it is incurred (except for roading that may be capitalised where appropriate). The change in
value is also disclosed in notes 5.5.

The net change in the value of Forest Assets is accounted for in the Forest Assets reserve.

Sensitivity analysis for Forest Assets

The effects of modifying a range of input variables is demonstrated in this sensitivity analysis :

Sensitivity to Log Prices and
Production Costs

Production Cost Scenario

+5%

Base
-5%

Sensitivity lo Silvicultural Costs
+5%
Base
-5%

Sensitivity to Overhead Costs

Value (AUD million)

Log Price Scenario

-5% Base +5%

38.297 48.821 59.328
44.225 54.748 65.255
50.185 60.709 71.215

Value (AUD million)

54.100
54.748
55.396

Value (AUD million)
Area based

I
Volume Based

Overheads Overheads

South Australian Forestry Corporation
Financial Statements 30 June 2020

+5% 53.948 54.264
Base 54.748 54.748
-5% 55.548 55.233

Sensitivity to the Discount Rate Value (AUD million)
6.0% 64.894
6.5% 59.382
7.0% 54.748
7.5% 50.809
8.0% 47.428

Reconciliation of level 3 recurring fair value measurements as at 30 June 2020

The following table is a reconciliation of fair value measurements using significant unobservable
inputs (level 3).

Buildings Roads and
Plant and

Forest assets and land
equipment

structures improvements
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Opening balance at the
beginning of the period 45,603 6,055 1,715 2,533
Acquisitions 43 107 38
Assets reclassified to or out of
assets held for sale 16
Gainsl(Losses) for the period
recognised in net result:
Revaluation increment /
( decrement) 9,145
Depreciation (582) (164) (315)
Total gains/(losses)
recognised in net result 9,145 (539) (57) (261)
Carrying amount at the end
of the period 54,748 5,516 1,658 2,272

Reconciliation of level 3 recurring fair value measurements as at 30 June 2019

The following table is a reconciliation of fair value measurements using significant unobservable
inputs (level 3).

Opening balance at the
beginning of the period

Acquisitions
Disposals
Assets reclassified to or out of
assets held for so le
Transfers within asset classes
Gains/(Losses) for the period
recognised in net result:
Revaluation increment /
( decrement)

Depreciation

Total gains/(losses)
recognised in net result
Gains/(Losses) for the period
recognised in other
comprehensive income (OCI)